H Share Issue pursuant to the specific mandate), while the conditions set out in sub-

paragraphs (a) and (c) above and the remaining conditions set out in sub-paragraph (b)

above have not been satisfied.

7. Possible Changes in Share Capital and Shareholding Structure

For reference and illustrative purposes only, assuming that: (i) the specific mandate is

granted by the Shareholders at the forthcoming EGM and the H Share Class Meeting; (ii) the

Board exercises in full the specific mandate to issue new H Shares; (iii) all conditions for

the issue and placing of new H Shares have been satisfied; (iv) each of Zhongdian IRICO,

Zhangjiagang Investment, Yan’an Dingyuan and Hefei Xincheng subscribes for 900 million,

500 million, 300 million and 200 million new H Shares; and (v) other investors subscribe

for 400 million new H Shares, respectively, the possible changes in the share capital and

shareholding structure of the Company will be as follows:

As at the Latest Practicable

Date

Immediately after the full exercise

of the specific mandate

Number of

Shares

Percentage of

total issued

share capital

Number of

Shares

Percentage of

total issued

share capital

Domestic Shares

IRICO Group 1,601,468,000 71.74% 1,601,468,000 35.33%

H Shares

H Shares in issue 630,881,400 28.26% 630,881,400 13.92%

– Rui Bou Electronics(1) 31,546,000 1.41% 31,546,000 0.70%

– Existing public Shareholders 599,335,400 26.85% 599,335,400 13.22%

– 19 –

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

As at the Latest Practicable

Date

Immediately after the full exercise

of the specific mandate

Number of

Shares

Percentage of

total issued

share capital

Number of

Shares

Percentage of

total issued

share capital

New H Shares to be issued – – 2,300,000,000 50.75%

– Zhongdian IRICO(2) – – 900,000,000 19.86%

– Zhangjiagang Investment(3) – – 500,000,000 11.03%

– Yan’an Dingyuan(4) – – 300,000,000 6.62%

– Hefei Xincheng(5) – – 200,000,000 4.41%

– Other investors under the

 Proposed H Share Issue(6) – – 400,000,000 8.83%

Total 2,232,349,400 100% 4,532,349,400 100%

Notes:

(1) Rui Bou Electronics is a wholly-owned subsidiary of IRICO Group as at the Latest Practicable
Date, and thus the shares held by it are not regarded as being in public hands;

(2) Zhongdian IRICO is directly held as to 72.08% by CEC and 27.92% by IRICO Group as at the
Latest Practicable Date, and thus the shares held by it will not be regarded as being in public
hands;

(3) Zhangjiagang Investment will be regarded as a core connected person of the Company directly
holding approximately 11.03% of the enlarged total issued share capital of the Company
immediately after the full exercise of the specific mandate, and thus the shares held by it will